April 8, 2014

Dear Editor:

Please find enclosed our manuscript JoVE51372 entitled “Scalable Nanohelices for Predictive Studies and Enhanced 3D Visualization,” by Meagher, Doblack, Ramirez and Davila, which we submitted for your consideration to be published in the Journal of Visualized Experiments (JoVE).

Below are our responses to each of the Editorial comments provided via email on February 24, 2014.

(1) Your editor made some minor copy edits and changes to formatting in your manuscript. Additionally all of the edits you made to the manuscript have been incorporated. Please use the most current version as you move forward with your revisions. You can find the updated manuscript under "file inventory" and download the microsoft word document.
Response: We have used the most current version of our manuscript (available under “file inventory”) for our revision and kept previous overall changes and format in mind.  We have submitted this revised version and changed the text color to purple to identify all of our manuscript edits.

(2) Thank you for providing detailed screen shots to guide the script-writer. These were included as a separate document and were not sent to peer review. Additionally they will not be published.
Response: We have kept a few of the screen shots in this revised version as they are deemed useful since the manuscript refers to them explicitly, to maintain the clarity of the work in the manuscript.  We have added a note in green regarding figure numbers in the Table and Figure Legends section for clarification.

Question1: Would all screen shots be included in the video session or is the video crew intending to take close-up shots that attempt to be as clear and explicit?
(3) Some of your introductory material was out of the scope of a JoVE manuscript. This text was moved to a supplemental document (with two supplemental figures) and will be available with your manuscript at publication.

Response: This is fine.  The material shifted to “Supplemental Material” does not affect the clarity of the rest of the manuscript.  We have revised slightly the text however as shown in green in section entitled “[Supplemental Material]” at the end of this revised version.

(4) The figure legends were removed from the [insert here] references and will be added with the figures at integration.

Response: This is fine.  No further adjustments were required in the revised version.  We  have also revised Table 1 to reflect appropriate references and uploaded to the JoVE website.

Question2: Regarding Figure 8 and Animated Fig1, how would the Animated Fig1 be accessed by a reader of the manuscript?  Currently, the related statement states “supplement” and it is not clear what this means exactly.

(5) Please expand your discussion section to focus more on the details of the protocol and cover the following in detail and in paragraph form: 1) modifications and troubleshooting, 2) limitations of the technique, 3) significance with respect to existing methods, 4) future applications and 5) critical steps within the protocol.

Response: We have expanded the topics suggested in the discussion section.

(6) Please make sure that your references comply with JoVE instructions for authors- your manuscript will not pass internal review unless the reference formatting is correct. In-text formatting: corresponding reference numbers should appear as superscripts after the appropriate statement(s) in the text of the manuscript. Citation formatting should appear as follows: (For 6 authors or less list all authors. For more than 6 authors, list only the first author then et al.): [Lastname, F.I., LastName, F.I., LastName, F.I. Article Title. Source. Volume (issue), FirstPage – LastPage, DOI, (YEAR).] JoVE follows recommended formatting for release to PubMedCentral, for specific reference questions please see the following: http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/staff/beck/citations/citationtags.html
Response: We have ensured that our references comply with JoVE instructions provided to authors.

(7) Please keep the editorial comments from your previous revisions in mind as you revise your manuscript to address peer review comments. For instance, if formatting or other changes were made, commercial language was removed, etc., please maintain these overall manuscript changes.

Response: We have kept previous editorial comments, overall changes and format in mind.

(8) Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread your manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Your JoVE editor will not copy-edit your manuscript and any errors in your submitted revision may be present in the published version.

Response: We have thoroughly proofread this revised version, and found no spelling or grammar issues.

Below are our responses to each of the Reviewer’s comments provided via email on February 24, 2014.

Reviewer #1: “This article is of significant importance to the modeling of an important new class of advanced materials. The article clearly and concisely describes two methodologies that show promise. It should be most helpful to a growing community of researchers.”

Response: Thank you for taking the time to review our manuscript and for your comments and encouraging words.
Reviewer #2: “Is the rationale and background for the technique adequately explained? When appropriate, does the author discuss limitations and mention alternative approaches? - The introduction explains the rationale and background for the approach presented. However, the authors need to discuss and compare alternatives to their approaches.”

Response: Thank you for taking the time to review our manuscript and for your comments and suggestions. We have expanded the Introduction section further to discuss alternatives to our approaches.
Reviewer #2: “Minor concerns: 

- A flowchart would be helpful for describing the process

- Alternative approaches should be discussed either in the Introduction or the Discussion section

- Quantify "accurate" throughout the Discussion section. 

- Provide examples of "artifacts" that were not detected.

- Why is this approach more scaleable than others?”

Response: Below are our individual comments to the above items

-Although a flowchart might help to visualize this work, there is not one available that offers an advantage over the provided text, protocol and figures.

-We have expanded the Introduction section further to discuss alternatives to our approaches.

-We have revised this term and/or clarified accordingly throughout the Discussion section.

-We have expanded the description of the “artifacts” detected upon visual inspection. 

-We have expanded the description of “scalable” in the manuscript.  The intension was to convey the idea that the size of the model and spring parameters could be easily altered.
Reviewer #3: “There are a couple of points that are not clear in the description. On one hand the authors mention several times that this method produces "realistic models". What do they mean by this?. What makes it a realistic model?. What type of parameters can they compare to experiments to determine that it is 'realistic'?.”
Response: Thank you for taking the time to review our manuscript and for your comments and suggestions. The term “realistic models” was used once in the Abstract section as a general statement.  The goal was to describe the need to develop representative helical models to study their atomic structure. No further adjustments were required on this point in the revised version.
Reviewer #3: “They also mention that in some simulations the model produces 'artifacts'. What type of artifacts?. This should be clarified so that people using the software can find out when an artifact has been produced.”

Response: We have expanded the description of the “artifacts” detected upon visual inspection. 

Reviewer #3: ”Page 3, there is a sentence that ends as: "the open-source visualization software" which visualization software are they referring to?”

Response: The above sentence and reference [19] has been edited for clarity.  No further edits are needed.
Reviewer #3: ”A suggestion: maybe a short description on how to change the initial configuration file (glasscube.inp) to read other input files for different systems, would be useful for those people interested in systems other than silica.

Response: A brief description has been added as suggested to clearly describe this idea.

Finally, we have edited slightly the text and figure captions shifted to the “Supplemental Material” (changed the text color to purple as before to identify all necessary edits).

Please let me know if you have any questions or concerns about this latest submission.  I am available to talk by phone or Skype at your earliest convenience any weekday (except for Tuesdays) for efficiency.

We hope that you find our paper interesting and worth publishing in the JoVE journal.  We look forward to hearing from you soon.  Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,
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Lilian P. Dávila, Ph.D., Assistant Professor

Materials Science and Engineering, University of California, Merced

e-mail: ldavila@ucmerced.edu, Phone: (209) 228-4707



